Inventory consumed 42 (47 063 860) (123 515 270) (47 063 860) (123 515 270)

General Expenses 43 (212 842 652) (250 645 706) (208 183 137) (246 904 409)

Total expenditure (4 045 513 064)(3 810 600 404)(4 040 543 211)(3 792 789 771)

Operating surplus 541 311 983 209 863 553 485 446 779 195 421 383

(Loss)/gain on disposal of assets and liabilities 47 (1 435 850) (8 623 288) (1 432 906) (8 606 596)

Fair value adjustments 44 374 387 076 15 323 376 374 387 076 15 323 376

Impairment loss 45 (696 417) (3 540 467) (696 417) (3 540 467)

Inventories losses/write-downs 48 - (6 192 159) - (6 192 159)

372 254 809 (3 032 538) 372 257 753 (3 015 846)

Surplus for the year 913 566 792 206 831 015 857 704 532 192 405 537

* See Note 50

7

Polokwane Municipality
Audited Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Statement of Changes in Net Assets
Revaluation

reserve
Accumulated

surplus
Total net
assets

R R R

Group

Opening balance as previously reported 7 501 673 838 5 273 181 25612 774 855 094
Adjustments
Prior year adjustments - (88 524 581) (88 524 581)

Balance at 01 July 2018 as restated* 7 501 673 838 5 184 656 67512 686 330 513
Changes in net assets
Revaluation of non current assets 1 181 293 - 1 181 293

Net income (losses) recognised directly in net assets 1 181 293 - 1 181 293
Surplus for the year - 206 831 015 206 831 015

Total recognised income and expenses for the year 1 181 293 206 831 015 208 012 308

Total changes 1 181 293 206 831 015 208 012 308

Restated* Balance at 01 July 2019 7 502 855 131 5 391 487 68012 894 342 811
Changes in net assets
Revaluation of property, plant and equipment 2 172 429 921 - 2 172 429 921
Disposal of assets (2 865 009) - (2 865 009)

Net income (losses) recognised directly in net assets 2 169 564 912 - 2 169 564 912
Surplus for the year - 913 566 792 913 566 792

Total recognised income and expenses for the year 2 169 564 912 913 566 792 3 083 131 704

Total changes 2 169 564 912 913 566 792 3 083 131 704

Balance at 30 June 2020 9 672 420 043 6 305 054 47215 977 474 515

Note(s) 23

Municipality

Opening balance as previously reported 7 426 020 555 5 248 999 850 12 675 020 405
Adjustments
Correction of errors - (88 497 903) (88 497 903)

Balance at 01 July 2018 as restated* 7 426 020 555 5 160 501 947 12 586 522 502
Changes in net assets
Revaluation of non current assets (1 483 220) - (1 483 220)

Net income (losses) recognised directly in net assets (1 483 220) - (1 483 220)
Surplus for the year - 192 405 537 192 405 537

Total recognised income and expenses for the year (1 483 220) 192 405 537 190 922 317

Total changes (1 483 220) 192 405 537 190 922 317

Restated* Balance at 01 July 2019 7 424 537 335 5 352 907 475 12 777 444 810
Changes in net assets
Revaluation of Property, plant and equipment 2 172 429 921 - 2 172 429 921
Disposal of asset (2 865 009) - (2 865 009)

Net income (losses) recognised directly in net assets 2 169 564 912 - 2 169 564 912
Surplus for the year - 857 704 532 857 704 532

Total recognised income and expenses for the year 2 169 564 912 857 704 532 3 027 269 444

Total changes 2 169 564 912 857 704 532 3 027 269 444

Balance at 30 June 2020 9 594 102 247 6 210 612 007 15 804 714 254

Note(s) 23

* See Note 50

8

Polokwane Municipality
Audited Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Cash Flow Statement
Group Municipality

2020 2019 2020 2019
Restated* Restated*

Note(s) R R R R

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts

Cash receipts from customers, government and others 4 376 777 596 3 809 906 627 4 300 226 914 3 777 907 681

Interest income 19 871 721 13 123 882 19 871 721 13 123 882

4 396 649 317 3 823 030 509 4 320 098 635 3 791 031 563

Payments

Cash paid to suppliers and employees (2 941 253 069) (2 469 842 075) (2 905 926 389) (2 483 553 307)

Finance costs (69 673 253) (72 228 885) (69 673 253) (72 228 885)

(3 010 926 322) (2 542 070 960) (2 975 599 642) (2 555 782 192)

Net cash flows from operating activities 49 1 385 722 995 1 280 959 549 1 344 498 993 1 235 249 371

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 11 (1 104 677 172) (1 101 046 920) (1 042 776 336) (1 075 302 746)

Purchase of investment property 10 (675 812) - (675 812) -

[…]

 Community 25 314 198 42 016 895 25 314 198 42 016 895
 Other 66 568 800 132 113 484 66 568 800 132 113 484
 Property, plant and equipment - Work in
progress

111 365 594 - - -

1 384 424 580 1 034 906 216 1 273 058 986 1 034 906 216

Total capital commitments
Already contracted for but not provided for 1 384 424 580 - 1 273 058 986 1 034 906 216

Authorised operational expenditure

Already contracted for but not provided for
 Contract amount 1 676 899 650 796 - -
 Expenditure to date (958 228) (155 712) - -

718 671 495 084 - -

Total operational commitments
Already contracted for but not provided for 718 671 495 084 - -

Total commitments

Total commitments
Authorised capital expenditure 1 384 424 580 - 1 273 058 986 1 034 906 216
Authorised operational expenditure 718 671 495 084 - -

1 385 143 251 495 084 1 273 058 986 1 034 906 216

53. Contingencies

Contingent liabilities 149 390 056 153 341 727 149 390 056 153 341 727

 The above legal matters are ongoing and have not yet been finalised.

54. Unauthorised expenditure

Opening balance as previously reported 511 542 519 485 512 864 511 542 519 485 512 864

Opening balance as restated 511 542 519 485 512 864 511 542 519 485 512 864
Add: unauthorised expenditure - current year 462 089 517 437 080 272 462 089 517 437 080 272
Less: authorised by council (437 080 272) (411 050 617) (437 080 272) (411 050 617)

Closing balance 536 551 764 511 542 519 536 551 764 511 542 519

Current year unauthorised expenditure analysed as follows: non-cash

Depreciation and amortisation 449 879 394 437 080 272 449 879 394 437 080 272
Employee related cost - leave provision 12 210 123 - 12 210 123 -

462 089 517 437 080 272 462 089 517 437 080 272

100

Polokwane Municipality
Audited Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Notes to the Audited Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Group Municipality

2020 2019 2020 2019
R R R R

55. Fruitless and wasteful expenditure

Opening balance as previously reported 471 660 469 280 8 629 8 629

Opening balance as restated 471 660 469 280 8 629 8 629
Add: Auditor General interest 147 2 380 - -
Add: Old Mutual insurance premiums 25 736 - - -
Add: Interest paid to FNB for early partial withdrawal of
funds

3 284 - - -

Add: Salary overpayment to deceased employee 2 202 - - -
Less: Amount written off by council (8 629) - (8 629) -

Closing balance 494 400 471 660 - 8 629

The  Municipal Public Accounts Committee is currently busy with investigations.

56. Irregular expenditure

Opening balance as previously reported 583 118 701 579 488 725 566 049 457 562 536 962

Opening balance as restated 583 118 701 579 488 725 566 049 457 562 536 962
Add: Irregular Expenditure - current 3 656 481 3 629 976 1 459 413 3 512 495
Less: Amount written off by council (89 400 000) - (89 400 000) -

Closing balance 497 375 182 583 118 701 478 108 870 566 049 457

Other

Included in the opening balance is an amount of R7 101 865 from the former Aganang municipality. The Municipal Public
Accounts Committee is currently busy with investigations.

57. Risk management

Fair value

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value at the end  of the reporting period, by level of fair value
hierarchy. The different levels are based on the extent to which quoted prices are used in the calculation of the fair value
of the financial instruments and have been defined as follows:

Level 1
Fair values are bases on quoted market prices in active markets for an identical instrument.

Level 2
Fair values are calculated using valuation techniques based on observable inputs. This category includes instruments
valued using quoted market prices in active markets for similar instruments.

Level 3
Fair values are based on valuation techniques using significant unobservable inputs. This category includes all
instruments where the valuation technique includes inputs not based on observable data and the unobservable inputs
have a significant effect on the instrument's valuation.

101

Polokwane Municipality
Audited Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Notes to the Audited Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Group Municipality

2020 2019 2020 2019
R R R R

57. Risk management (continued)

Level 1
Cash and cash equivalents 422 066 814 153 709 534 420 294 249 131 260 132

Level 2
Investments - 57 829 129 - 57 829 129

Level 3
Investments - - 1 000 1 000

Total
Investments - 57 829 129 1 000 57 830 129
Cash and cash equivalents 422 066 814 153 709 534 420 294 249 131 260 132

422 066 814 211 538 663 420 295 249 189 090 261

Financial risk management

102

Polokwane Municipality
Audited Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Notes to the Audited Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Group Municipality

2020 2019 2020 2019
R R R R

57. Risk management (continued)

Liquidity risk

The group’s risk to liquidity is a result of the funds available to cover future commitments. The group manages liquidity
risk through an ongoing review of future commitments and credit facilities.

Cash flow forecasts are prepared and adequate utilised borrowing facilities are monitored.

The table below analyses the group’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at